Agreement have been fulfilled and the completion of the issue of Convertible Bonds in an
aggregate principal amount of HK$6,500,000 took place on 14 June 2023. Based on the
initial Conversion Price of HK$0.032 per Conversion Share, the Convertible Bonds are
convertible into 203,125,000 Conversion Shares, representing (i) approximately 19.7% of the
existing issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
approximately 16.5% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of
the Conversion Shares.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; (ii) upon full conversion of the 2021 Convertible Bonds; and (iii) upon
full conversion of the 2021 Convertible Bonds and the Convertible Bonds:

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon full

conversion of the

2021 Convertible Bonds

Upon full

conversion of the 2021

Convertible Bonds and the

Convertible Bonds

Number of

Shares

approx. % of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

approx. % of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

approx. % of

shareholding

Martford Limited
(note 1) 316,981,250 30.75% 316,981,250 26.47% 316,981,250 22.63%

Wu Xiongbin
(note 2) 7,802,500 0.76% 174,469,166 14.57% 174,469,166 12.46%

The Subscriber — — — — 203,125,000 14.50%

Public
Shareholders 705,955,220 68.49% 705,955,220 58.96% 705,955,220 50.41%

Total 1,030,738,970 100.00% 1,197,405,636 100.00% 1,400,530,636 100.00%

Notes:

1. The 316,981,250 Shares are held by Martford Limited which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr.

Wang Lianghai.

2. On 17 June 2021, Mr. Wu Xiongbin subscribed for 2021 Convertible Bonds in an aggregate principal

amount of HK$20 million which could be converted into 166,666,666 Shares at the conversion price of

HK$0.12 per Share.

INFORMATION OF THE SUBSCRIBER

As disclosed in the Announcement, the Subscriber is a company incorporated in the
Republic of Seychelles with limited liability and is principally engaged in investment
holding. The Subscriber is wholly owned by Mr. Ma Xingzhong (‘‘Mr. Ma’’), who is also